September 5, 1996

Robert Leidigh Olson, Hagel, Fong, Leidigh,

Waters and Fishburn

Plaza Towers

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-96-238

Dear Mr. Leidigh:

You have requested advice concerning the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
   Because you have not identified the person on whose behalf you are writing, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION
Must a group which qualifies and registers as a lobbying coalition in the second quarter of the year report money received in the first quarter?
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CONCLUSION
Payments received by a lobbying coalition prior to the quarter in which it qualified and registered as a lobbying coalition are not reportable.

FACTS
In the first calendar quarter, a group formed because of its concerns regarding an issue.  This group's initial efforts were to develop a coalition of interested parties to consider several possible avenues to address its concerns on that issue.  In this quarter, the nascent coalition organized itself into an unincorporated association and received funding from one of its members.  During this quarter, it did not meet the legal definition of lobbying coalition or lobbyist employer and nobody acting in its behalf met the definition of lobbyist.

In the second quarter, the group was successful in attracting a number of entities with similar interests in the original issue and eventually had 10 members willing to financially support the group's efforts.  The group decided to pursue a legislative solution to the issue which led to the group's formation.  During. this quarter, the group registered as a lobbying coalition with an in-house lobbyist.  At the time of registration, funds remained in the bank account from the first quarter and additional funds were received during the second quarter.  The lobbying coalition made payments, in the second quarter, to its in-house lobbyist and "other payments to influence" which exceeded its receipts during the second quarter.

ANALYSIS
The Act does not impose disclosure requirements on an entity until it qualifies as a filer.  Section 86117(b) states:

The period covered by the first report a person is required to file pursuant to Sections 86114 and 86116 shall begin with the first day of the calendar quarter in which the filer first registered or qualified.  On the first report a person is required to file, the total amount shall be stated for the entire calendar quarter covered by the first report.

Regulation 18616.4(a) provides the definition of lobbying coalition and subsection (b) states what lobbying coalitions must report:

a)   Definition of Lobbying Coalition.  A lobbying coalition is a group of ten or more persons formed primarily to influence legislative or administrative action, whose members make payments to the coalition for the purpose of sharing the expenses of employing a
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lobbyist or contracting for the services of a lobbying firm....

b)
Reporting by Lobbying Coalitions.  A lobbying coalition shall file reports required of lobbyist employers pursuant to Government Code Section 86116.  In addition, the lobbying coalition shall file with its lobbyist employer reports a form, prepared by the Commission, which discloses the following information:

1)
The name and business address of each member.

2)
The amount paid to the coalition by each member during the period covered by the report.

3)
The cumulative amount paid to the coalition by each member since January 1 of the biennial legislative session covered by the report.

Lobbying coalitions, unlike lobbyist employers and entities which expend $5,000 or more in a quarter., are obligated to report their receipts as well as their expenditures.  However, the Act and the Form 635 do not require lobbying coalitions to reconcile or match receipts with expenditures or to indicate cash balances. In addition, there is no expectation that the receipts for a lobbying coalition must match or exceed its expenditures during a particular calendar quarter.

If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Wayne P. Imberi

Political Reform Consultant

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Sections 183296(c)(3).)





